

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 858 OF 2011  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.13170/2007)

GURUKUL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION AND ORS. Appellant(s)  
:VERSUS:  
STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH AND ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 859 OF 2011  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.13171/2007)

KUNJAN SHIKSHA SAMITI AND ORS. Appellant(s)  
:VERSUS:  
STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH AND ORS. Respondent(s)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 860 OF 2011  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.18713/2007)

GANESH EDUCATION SOCIETY AND ORS. Appellant(s)  
:VERSUS:  
STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH AND ORS. Respondent(s)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 861 OF 2011  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.24104/2007)

INDIRA GANDHI MAHAVIDYALAYA Appellant(s)  
:VERSUS:  
STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH AND ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Learned counsel for the appellants submitted that

these matters are similar to Sidhi Vinayak Education Society vs. State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors. (C.A. No.5672/2010) decided on 19.7.2010 and connected cases

2

which in turn were disposed of by the following order

passed on 24.7.2008 in C.A. NO.5767 of 2007:

"Pursuant to interim orders passed by this Court in earlier round of litigation, the students of the appellant - Colleges/ Institutions have been allowed to appear in the Bachelor of Education examination. It appears that the results have not been declared as yet, probably, because of the pendency of these cases. As the students have already completed their course and appeared in the examination, we do not consider it necessary to go into the merits of the cases and feel that it will be just and expedient to direct the concerned University to publish their results."



Mr. Arun Kumar Rathi, Adv.  
For Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Varsha Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Sangeeta Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv.

4

Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.  
For Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.  
Mr. P.P. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sarbajit Dutta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order, leaving open the question of law raised to be decided in appropriate case.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)